No. 96, A.]

[Published March 6, 1907.

CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT to amend section 4975, statutes of 1898, fixing the time when laws and acts shall go into operation.

The peope of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4975, statutes of 1898, is amended to read:

.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1907.

No. 471, S.]

[Published March 9, 1907.

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT creating the towns of Hawthorne, Solon Springs and Highland out of and upon territory now and heretofore a part of the town of Nebagamon in Douglas county, and providing for the apportionment of the assets and liabilities of said town of Nebagamon and for other purposes therein mentioned.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

New towns in Douglas county. SECTION 1. There is hereby created out of the territory hereinafter described, the same now being a part of the town of Nebagamon, in Douglas county, three new towns, to be known as Hawthorne, Solon Springs and Highland.

Territory of town of Hawthorne. SECTION 2. The town of Hawthorne shall consist of the following described territory, to-wit: All of sections nineteen (19) to thirty-six (36), both fare of such child manifestly requires that he shall be committed to said school.

Term; hearing. 3. * * * In all cases the terms of commitment shall not be less than to the age of twenty-one years, * * * but no child shall be committed as a vagrant or incorrigible until one of the supervisors of the town, one of the village trustees or a superintendent of the poor in the village or city in which he resides, shall be notified of the arrest of such child and be heard by the judge before whom the child is arraigned.

Court to state age. 4. In all commitments * * to industrial schools the court shall state, in the commitment paper, the date of the birth of the * * * child committed.

(Ch. 630, 1907. Section number supplied by Sec. 21, Ch. 676, 1907.)

Laws and acts: time of going into force. SECTION 4975. Every * * * law or act which does not expressly prescribe the time when it shall go into operation shall take effect * * * and be in force from and after the 1st day of July next succeeding the passage and publication thereof.

(Ch. 5, 1907; see also Ch. 464, 1907.)

Statutes: numbering; reference to. SECTION 4977m. 1. The numbering of sections and subsections of laws enacted since the statutes of 1898 took effect, contained in Sanborn & Sanborn's supplement to such statutes, is adopted.

2. It shall be sufficient to refer to any section or subsection hereafter added to such statutes, as "section of the statutes," or "subsection of section of the statues."

(Ch. 118, 1907.)